Washburn Student Government Association

Martinez/Asamoah Administration, October 11th, 2023

- I. Call to Order Vice President Asamoah
- II. Roll Call Administrative Assistant Jordan
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Berry
 - b. Health & Wellness Director Jeter
 - c. Communications & Marketing Director Froese
 - d. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Director Marks
 - e. Administrative Assistant Jordan
 - f. Legislative Director Durst
 - g. Budget Director Burdick
 - h. Chief of Staff Meseke
 - i. Vice President Asamoah
 - i. President Martinez
 - k. Advisor
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Woltje
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Ortega-Borunda
 - c. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Chairperson Atakpa
 - d. Health and Wellness Chairperson Teply
 - e. Nominations Committee
- VI. New Business I:
 - a. SB 23-24 #048: Howell Appointment
 - b. SB 23-24 #049: Michael Appointment
- VII. Public Form I: Swearing in of New Senators
- VIII. New Business II:
 - a. SB 23-24 #050: Women in STEM
 - b. SB 23-24 #051: First-Year Experience Program
- IX. New Business III:
 - a. SB 23-24 #52: Matthias Vice Chair Appointment
- X. Public Form II: Student Life Homecoming
- XI. Public Form III: Legislative Director Presentation
- XII. Announcements
- XIII. Roll Call
- XIV. Adjournment



SENATE BILL no. 23-24 #048 TITLE: Howell Appointment

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration

STATUS: Nominations - Pending

WHEREAS: Qualified Senators are essential to the function of The Washburn Student Government Association, and

WHEREAS: Jacob Howell is qualified to serve as a WSGA Senator, and

WHEREAS: Jacob Howell has met all necessary requirements set forth by the Nominations Committee.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the application of Jacob Howell to serve in the capacity of Senator.

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



TITLE: Michael Appointment

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Committee of the Whole - Pending

WHEREAS: Qualified Senators are essential to the function of The Washburn Student Government Association, and

WHEREAS: Faybien Michael is qualified to serve as a WSGA Senator, and

WHEREAS: Faybien Michael has met all necessary requirements set forth by the Nominations Committee.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the application of Faybien Michael to serve in the capacity of Senator.

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President

Tevin Asamoah (Date)

WSGA Vice President

Presiding Officer of the Senate

(Date)

WSGA President

WSGA President



TITLE: The Washburn Women in STEM SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: WU Women in Stem is requesting funding for T-Shirts, and

WHEREAS: WU Women in Stem has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: WU Women in Stem is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: Registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$450.00 from the Student Organizations account for T-Shirts.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



TITLE: First Year Experience Program

SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: FYE Peer Educators is requesting funding for their Lake Social on 11/10/2023, and

WHEREAS: FYE Peer Educators has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: FYE Peer Educators is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: Registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$660.00 from the Student Organizations account for their Lake Social on 11/10/2023.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage in bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President.

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President		WSGA President	
Presiding Officer of the Senate			



TITLE: Matthias Vice Chair Appointment SPONSOR: Martinez/Asamoah Administration STATUS: Diversity Equity and Inclusion - Pending

WHEREAS: An Executive Board is essential to the functioning of Washburn Student Government, and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association President is responsible for appointing Committee Vice Chairpersons, and

WHEREAS: Ethan Matthias is qualified to serve as Vice Chair of the Diversity Equity and Inclusion Committee, and

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby confirms the appointment of Ethan Matthias as Vice Chairperson of the Diversity Equity and Inclusion Committee.

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon the passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President and Vice President.

Tevin Asamoah	(Date)	Antonio Martinez	(Date)
WSGA Vice President	` ,	WSGA President	` '
Presiding Officer of the Senate			